
State of California PROJECT BUSINESS MATTERS
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Technical Changes to Previously
Department of Transportation Approved Resolution

Resolution FP-99-63

Prepared By: CTC Meeting: June 14-15, 2000
Ileen Jellison
Program Manager, Agenda Item: 2.9a.
Budgets
(916) 654-4556

Original Signed By Jim Nicholas for
W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance
June 1, 2000

TECHNICAL CHANGES TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTIONS

REPLACEMENT RESOLUTION FP-99-63

Replacement Resolution FP-99-63, originally approved March 30, 2000, in the amount of $13,066,500 for
twenty-nine (29) minor construction projects.  Delete project #5 – Replacement Planting project in San Mateo
County for $255,500 revising Resolution FP-99-63 to reflect a total allocation of State and Federal funds of
$12,811,000 for twenty-eight (28) minor construction projects.  Project #5 – Replacement Planting project in
San Mateo County for $256,000 is moved to Replacement Resolution FP-99-64: “Allocations for State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) on the State Highway System” under agenda Item 2.9b.



State of California HIGHWAY FINANCIAL MATTERS
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Allocations for Minor Projects
Department of Transportation Resolution: FP-99-63

CTC Meeting: March 29-30, 2000
Prepared By:
Ileen Jellison Agenda Item: 2.5a
Program Manager,
Budgets 
(916) 654-4556

Original Signed By Jim Nicholas for
W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance
March 2, 2000

ALLOCATIONS FOR MINOR PROJECTS

REPLACEMENT RESOLUTION FP-99-63

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation Commission approve the
following Resolution.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved, that $13,066,500 $12,811,000 be allocated from Items 2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890 of the
Budget Act of 1999 for the projects on the attached list.

Allocations from 2000-2001 fiscal year funds are contingent upon funding being included in the Budget Act of
2000 as adopted by the Legislature and approved by the Governor.

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental
Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This resolution allocates State and Federal funds totaling $13,066,500 $12,811,000 for twenty-nine (29)
twenty-eight (28) minor construction projects.



CTC Financial Vote List March 29-30, 2000
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile
Location

Project Description
EA

Program

Budget Year
Item #

Program
Codes

State
Federal

Total Amount

2.5a Minor Projects Replacement Resolution:  FP-99-63
1

$570,000

Lake
01N-Lak-29

6.0

In Middletown on Route 29 and Wardlaw Street
Intersection.
Safety improvements for intersection and signals.

404501

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$57,000
$513,000

$570,000
2

$205,000

Placer
03N-Pla-28, 89

4.9/16.9

On Highway 28 at Dollar Drive and on Highway 89
at Rampart Drive.
Install Road Weather Information System (RWIS).

2A9901

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.315

$205,000
-

$205,000
3

$680,000

Alameda
04U-Ala-5711

In Castro Valley at the Hayward Maintenance Station.
Pave storage area and install drain.

124451

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.352

$680,000
-

$680,000
4

$750,000

Marin
04N-Mrn-1

0.0

Near Marin City at Route 1/101 Separation.
Install traffic activated signals and related
roadway improvements.

201901

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.310

$750,000
-

$750,000
5

$255,500

San Mateo
04N-SM-101

11.9

In San Mateo, from Route 92/101 Separation to East Third
Avenue Overcrossing.
Replacement planting.

TECHNICALLY MOVED TO ITEM 2.5b(1) #12

235781

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.210

$255,500
-

$255,500
6

$278,000

Santa Clara
04N-SCL-237

1.0

In Mountain View from East Mountain Overhead.
Replacement planting.

240701

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.210

$278,000
-

$278,000
7

$435,000

Santa Clara
04N-SCL-280

5.9

In San Jose at Saratoga Avenue Overcrossing
Repair drainage.

265201

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.150

$435,000
-

$435,000
8

$422,000

Monterey
05U-Mon-L5712

At Salinas Maintenance Station.
Reconstruct pavement.

0C9801

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.352

$422,000
-

$422,000
9

$415,000

Kern
06S-Ker-14

20.8
-Not Voted-

Near Mojave north of California City Boulevard.
Install traffic signal.

Withdrawn by Department prior to meeting.  Not
ready to proceed.

447501

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

-
$415,000

$415,000
-Not Voted-

10
$272,000

Kern
06S-Ker-14

20.8

Near Mojave north of California City Boulevard.
Paving and installing signs.

447601

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$27,000
$245,000

$272,000
11

$224,000

Madera
06N-Mad-Var

Various

At various locations on Routes 33, 99, and 145.
Construct curb ramps.

4099U1

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.361

$224,000
-

$224,000
12

$270,000

Los Angeles
07S-LA-2

24.5

In Los Angeles at Ripple Street Undercrossing.
Rehabilitate approach slab.

2M4601

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120

$270,000
-

$270,000



CTC Financial Vote List March 29-30, 2000
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

13
$168,000

Los Angeles
07S-LA-138

43.4

At Palmdale Boulevard Undercrossing.
Construct sidewalk.

2M8301

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120

$168,000
-

$168,000
14

$533,000

Ventura
07S-Ven-118

13.7

At the eastbound commercial vehicle inspection mini-site.
Add truck by-pass lane.
(Financial Contribution Only – Ventura County.)

4C5701

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.321

$533,000
-

$533,000
15

$500,000

Ventura
07S-Ven-126

22.5

In and near Fillmore at East Fillmore Grade Railroad
Crossing.
Reconstruct railroad crossing.

4G6401

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.310

$500,000
-

$500,000
16

$500,000

Ventura
07S-Ven-126

26.4

At Hopper Creek Railroad Crossing.
Reconstruct railroad crossing.
(Financial Contribution Only – Ventura County.)

4G4301

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.310

$500,000
-

$500,000
17

$180,000

Riverside
08S-Riv-74

33.6

Near Lake Elsinore at Meadowbrook Avenue and
Greenwald Avenue.
Install traffic signals.

436001

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

-
$180,000

$180,000
18

$271,000

Riverside
08S-Riv-74/79

Various

At various locations on Routes 74 and 79.
Retrofit curb ramps.

458001

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.361

$271,000
-

$271,000
19

$140,000

San Bernardino
08S-SBD-Var

Various

At various locations on Routes 18, 40, and 247.
Construct curb ramps.

458301

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.361

$140,000
-

$140,000
20

$594,000

San Bernardino
08S-SBD-Var

Various

At various locations.on Routes 10 and 83.
Construct curb ramps.

458401

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.361

$594,000
-

$594,000
21

$691,000

San Bernardino
08S-SBD-215

0.6

In Devore, Grand Terrace, Colton, San Bernardino and
Rialto north of the Route 60/215 Separation.
Upgrade guardrail.

459801

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$59,000
$632,000

$691,000
22

$687,000

Amador
10N-Ama-88

20.5

At Irishtown and Clinton Roads.
Construct left turn pocket.

499701

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$69,000
$618,000

$687,000
23

$710,000

San Diego
11S-SD-Var

Various

In Chula Vista, National City, and San Diego on Routes 94
and 805.
Shoulder widening and pavement rehabilitation.
(To be combined with EA 11-228201 as EA 11-2282U1.)

053901

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120

$710,000
-

$710,000
24

$750,000

San Diego
11S-SD-Var

Various

In Chula Vista, National City, and San Diego on Routes 94
and 805.
Shoulder widening and pavement rehabilitation.
(To be combined with EA 11-053901 as EA 11-2282U1.)

228201

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120

$750,000
-

$750,000
25

$732,000

San Diego
11S-SD-52

3.7

On Route 805 to east of Route 163/52 Separation.
Install median barrier.
(To be combined with Major EA 11-233601 as
EA 11-2336U1.)

238201

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120

$732,000
-

$732,000



CTC Financial Vote List March 29-30, 2000
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

26
$280,000

San Diego
11S-SD-L5530

In San Diego at the Transportation Management Center.
Upgrade ramp metering system.

242201

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.315

$280,000
-

$280,000
27

$515,000

Orange
12S-Ora-57

11.1

In Garden Grove EB ramp at Garden Grove Boulevard.
Modify on-ramp.

0A5001

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$51,000
$464,000

$515,000
28

$619,000

Orange
12S-Ora-57

11.1

In the Cities of Anaheim, Fullerton, Placentia and Orange.
Groove southbound and northbound mainline traffic lanes.

0A5101

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$62,000
$557,000

$619,000
29

$465,000

Orange
12S-Ora-405

14.7

In the City of Fountain Valley at Warner Avenue.
Modify on-ramp.

0A5201

Minor

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.010

$46,000
$419,000

$465,000
30

$370,000

Orange
12S-Ora-5

14.9

In Irvine at Sand Canyon Avenue.
Install Fiber Optic Communication System (FOCS).

086701

Minor

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.315

$370,000
-

$370,000


